

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC89840

**ALICE GEARY,
Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Phillip Sgroi,
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

vs.

**SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY,
and PAULO BICALHO, M.D.,
Defendants/Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS CITY
THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL
CIRCUIT COURT NUMBER 032-10783**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY and PAULO BICALHO, M.D.**

**MOSER & MARSALEK, P.C.
Philip L. Willman, No. 29325
pwillman@moser.com
Robyn Greifzu Fox, No. 31102
rfox@moser.com
Catherine Vale Jochens, No. 43224
cjochens@moser.com
200 North Broadway, Suite 700
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2730
(314) 421-5364 ~ Fax: (314) 421-5640
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
Saint Louis University and Paulo Bicalho,
M.D.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	iv.
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of Facts	5
Points Relied On	18
Argument	20
I. <u>Trial Court Erred in Admitting Exhibit 35</u>	20
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	20
B. <u>Argument</u>	20
1. <u>Introduction</u>	20
2. <u>Videotape was Not Practical, Instructive, and/or</u> <u>Calculated to Assist the Jury in Understanding</u> <u>the Case</u>	21
3. <u>In the Alternative, Audio Portion of Videotape</u> <u>Constituted Hearsay Not Subject to Cross-Examination</u> <u>of Patient’s “Good” Character and of His Progress</u> <u>in Recovering from his Stroke</u>	25
4. <u>Admission of Videotape was Prejudicial Error,</u> <u>Requiring Reversal and Remand</u>	31
II. <u>Trial Court Erred in Denying Mistrial After Insurance Improperly</u> <u>Injected</u>	31-32

A.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	32
B.	<u>Argument</u>	32
1.	<u>Introduction</u>	32
2.	<u>The Proper Procedure Governing Voir Dire</u> <u>Insurance Questioning was Not Followed</u>	32
3.	<u>Voir Dire Question Improperly Injected Insurance</u>	33
4.	<u>Insurance was Injected in Bad Faith</u>	34
5.	<u>Prejudice is Presumed But Also has Been</u> <u>Shown</u>	40
6.	<u>Conclusion</u>	
III.	<u>Trial Court Erred in Denying Motion for New Trial Based on Juror’s</u> <u>Intentional Nondisclosure</u>	43
A.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	43
B.	<u>Argument</u>	43
1.	<u>Introduction</u>	43
2.	<u>Questions Were Clear, Triggering Duty to</u> <u>Disclose</u>	44
3.	<u>Nondisclosure Was Intentional</u>	45
a.	<u>Mr. Sims Was Reasonably Able to</u> <u>Comprehend Information Solicited.</u>	45

b.	<u>The Lawsuit Was of Such Significance that it</u>	
	<u>Was Unreasonable for Mr. Sims to Have</u>	
	<u>Forgotten It.</u>	47
4.	<u>Bias and Prejudice</u>	50
5.	<u>Conclusion</u>	51
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service.....		55
Appendix	A1 – A14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re A.A.T.N.</i> , 181 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	31
<i>Bell v. Sabates</i> , 90 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	19, 50
<i>Bradford v. BJC Corporate Health Services</i> , 200 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	44, 45, 46
<i>Brines By and Through Harlan v. Cibis</i> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1994)	19, 47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Buehler v. Festus Mercantile Company</i> , 119 S.W.2d 961 (Mo. banc 1938)	36
<i>Carter v. Rock Island Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 139 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1940)	40
<i>Ellis v. Kerr-McGee Chemical, L.L.C.</i> , 1999 WL 969278 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	31
<i>Grab ex rel. Grab v. Dillon</i> , 103 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	45-46
<i>Grose v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	18, 21
<i>Haley v. Byers Transportation Co.</i> , 414 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1967)	18, 23, 24
<i>Haynam v. Laclede Electric Co-op, Inc.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. banc 1992)	18, 26
<i>Huffy Corp. v. Custom Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	20
<i>Ivy v. Hawk</i> , 878 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1994)	19, 33, 34

<i>Keltner v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 716 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	43, 45
<i>Kickham v. Carter</i> , 314 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. 1958)	25
<i>Lawton v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 679 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	22, 28
<i>McCaffery v. St. Louis Public Service Co.</i> , 252 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. 1952)	19, 37, 38, 39
<i>Melvin v. Carter</i> , 299 S.W. 103 (Mo. App. W.D. 1927)	32
<i>Missey v. Kwan</i> , 595 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980).....	32
<i>Mock v. J.W. Githens Co.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986)	32
<i>Olian v. Olian</i> , 59 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. 1933)	42
<i>Page v. Unterreiner</i> , 106 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. S.D. 1937)	19, 35, 36
<i>Repple v. Barnes Hospital</i> , 778 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Jobes</i> , 565 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 1978)	26
<i>Ridge v. Ridge</i> , 165 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. E.D. 1942)	26
<i>Rivera ex rel. Rivera v. Eastern Paramedics, Inc.</i> , 267 A.D.2d 1029 (N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept. 1999).....	28
<i>Spain v. Brown</i> , 811 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	23, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 266 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. 1954)	27
<i>Taylor v. Republic Automotive Parts, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	27, 31, 32
<i>Thomas v. Siddiqui</i> , 869 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. 1994)	26

<i>Washburn v. Medical Care Group</i> , 803 S.W.2d 77	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	19, 47,
	48, 49, 50
<i>Williams v. Bailey</i> , 759 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)	27
<i>Williams by and through Wilford v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 33	
(Mo. banc 1987)	19, 44, 50
<i>Willis v. City of Browning</i> , 143 S.W. 516 (Mo. App. W.D. 1912)	27
<i>Wilson v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 577 P.2d 1322 (Or. 1978)	29, 30, 31
<i>Yust v. Link</i> , 569 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)	19, 33

RULES, STATUTES and OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, Section 3, of the Missouri Constitution	3
Rule 83.04	4
Section 477.040 R.S.Mo.	3
